change in rate was also partially offset by a reduction in the federal tax rate from 35% to 21% due to the Tax Cuts and
Jobs Act (“Tax Act”), which was enacted in December 2017.

The Company’s effective tax rate for the three months ended September 29, 2018 differs from the federal statutory
income tax rate of 21.0%, due primarily to the effect of non-deductible expenses, state and local income taxes,
one-time charges related to the Exchange and results in foreign jurisdictions and non-taxable entities. The Company’s
effective tax rate for the three months ended September 30, 2017 differed from the federal statutory rate of 35%
primarily due to the effect of non-deductible expenses, state and local income taxes and results of operations in
foreign jurisdictions and non-taxable entities.

22

Edgar Filing: Skyline Champion Corp - Form 10-Q

46

Adjusted EBITDA: The following table reconciles net income, the most directly comparable U.S. GAAP measure, to
Adjusted EBITDA, a non-GAAP financial measure, for the three months ended September 29, 2018 and
September 30, 2017:

Historical Pro Forma
Three Months Ended Three Months Ended

(Dollars
in thousands)

September 29,

2018

September 30,

2017 Change

%

Change

September 29,

2018(1)

September 30,

2017 Change

%

Change
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Net (loss) income $(77,025) $ 7,408 $(84,433) N/M $(77,025) $ 8,058 $(85,083) N/M
Income tax expense 5,822 4,249 1,573 37.0 % 5,822 4,477 1,345 30.0 %
Interest expense, net 827 1,065 (238 ) (22.3 %) 827 974 (147 ) (15.1 %)
Depreciation and
amortization 4,047 2,130 1,917 90.0 % 4,047 3,877 170 4.4 %
Equity-based
compensation 85,839 150 85,689 N/M 85,839 218 85,621 N/M
Foreign currency
gain (34 ) (754 ) 720 95.5 % (34 ) (139 ) 105 75.5 %
Transaction costs 492 804 (312 ) (38.8 %) 492 — 492 100.0 %
Acquisition
integration costs 2,313 — 2,313 100.0 % 2,313 38 2,275 N/M
Equity offering costs 816 — 816 100.0 % 816 — 816 100.0 %
Restructuring
charges 703 — 703 100.0 % 703 — 703 100.0 %
Loss on sale of
non-operating
facilities — — — — % — 60 (60 ) (100.0%)
Other (1 ) 37 (38 ) (102.7 %) (1 ) (1 ) — — %
Adjusted EBITDA $23,799 $ 15,089 $8,710 57.7 % $23,799 $ 17,562 $6,237 35.5 %

“N/M” indicates that the calculated percentage is not meaningful.

(1) Adjusted EBITDA for the three months ended September 29, 2018 is on an as reported basis.

Adjusted EBITDA:

Adjusted EBITDA for the three months ended September 29, 2018 was $23.8 million, an increase of $8.7 million over
the three months ended September 30, 2017. The increase is primarily a result of an increase in operating income of
$8.0 million after adjusting for the effect of increased depreciation and amortization, integration, restructuring costs
and non-cash equity-based compensation incurred in connection with the Exchange and integration of Skyline. The